
EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Regulations)

These Regulations provide a consolidated system of environmental permitting in England and Wales. They replace the Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2007 (S.I. 2007/3538) (which provided a system for permitting waste operations, mining waste operations, mobile plant and installations), the system of consenting of water discharges in Chapter 2 of Part 3 of the Water Resources Act 1991 (c. 57), the groundwater permitting system in the Groundwater (England and Wales) Regulations 2009 (S.I. 2009/2902) and the system of radioactive substances regulation in the Radioactive Substances Act 1993 (c. 12).

These Regulations transpose provisions of 18 Directives which impose obligations required to be delivered through permits or capable of being delivered through permits.

Scope

Regulation 8 defines the term “regulated facility” and regulation 12 requires every regulated facility to be operated under the authority of an environmental permit.

The combined classes of “regulated facility” include (unless they are exempt or excluded) every installation, mobile plant, waste operation, mining waste operation, radioactive substances activity, water discharge activity and groundwater activity, whether or not carried on as part of the operation of another regulated facility. Those terms are defined by regulations 2(1) and in Schedules 1, 9 and 20 to 23.

The term “exempt facility” is defined in regulation 5. Schedule 2 contains procedure in relation to exempt facilities, including registration requirements.

Procedure

Part 2 and Schedules 5 and 6 contain procedure in relation to environmental permits.

Regulations 13 (grant of a permit), 20 (variation of a permit), 21 (transfer of a permit) and 25 (surrender of a permit), with Part 1 of Schedule 5, regulate permit applications. Regulation 20 also provides for variation of a permit on the initiative of the regulator. Regulation 24 allows certain permits to be surrendered by notification. Regulation 15 and Part 2 of Schedule 5 provide for compensation where a permit condition requires interference with the property rights of a person other than the operator. Regulation 17 allows more than one regulated facility on the same site, or with the same operator, to be authorised by the same permit in some circumstances; regulation 18 allows the consolidation of separate permits. Regulations 22 and 23 provide for the revocation of a permit on the initiative of the regulator. Regulations 26-30 provide for the preparation of standard rules applying to a description of regulated facility, which may be incorporated into a permit at the request of an operator. Regulation 31 and Schedule 6 provide for appeals.

Duties of the regulator

Part 3 and Schedules 7 to 23 provide for the discharge of functions by the regulator in relation to permits. Regulation 32 sets the regulator for different classes or description of regulated facility and regulation 33 allows for a change of regulator at the direction of the Secretary of State or the Welsh Ministers. Regulation 34 requires the regulator periodically to review permits and to inspect regulated facilities. Regulation 35 and Schedules 7 to 23 require the regulator to exercise its functions so as to comply with the duties set out in those Schedules. Each Schedule requires the regulator to ensure compliance with a specified Directive or Directives when exercising its functions in relation to a regulated facility falling within the Schedule's scope.

Enforcement, powers and functions

Part 4 contains enforcement-related provision. Regulations 36 and 37 provide for enforcement notices (requiring compliance with a permit) and suspension notices (suspending the authorisation of the operation of a regulated facility). Regulation 38 contains offences and regulation 40 provides for defences. Regulation 39 sets the penalties on conviction.

Changes to legislation: *There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2010. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes*

Part 5 and Schedule 24 make provision for public registers to be kept by the regulator, including information which may be kept off the register in the interests of national security or because it is confidential in nature.

Part 6 confers powers on the regulator, Secretary of State and Welsh Ministers and imposes duties on the regulator. The Part includes power for the regulator to prevent or remedy pollution and to recover associated costs from the operator (regulation 57), a requirement on the Environment Agency to publish a public participation statement (regulation 59), and power for the Secretary of State or Welsh Ministers to make schemes setting fees and charges in relation to local authority functions under the Regulations.

Miscellaneous

Part 7 and Schedules 24 to 28 contain miscellaneous and transitional provision, savings, consequential amendments, revocations and repeals.

By virtue of regulation 1(1)(c), the revocations and repeals in Schedules 27 and 28 extend to England and Wales only.

Chapter 2 of Part 7 includes provision requiring public authorities to deliver obligations under the Waste Framework Directive (2006/12/EC) when making decisions on specified authorisations other than environmental permits, including planning permissions (regulation 68 and Schedule 25).

Transposition note and impact assessment

A transposition note and an impact assessment of the effect that this instrument will have on the costs of business and the voluntary sector are available from the Environment Regulation Policy Division, Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, Ergon House, Horseferry Road, London SW1P 2AL, and are annexed to the Explanatory Memorandum which is available alongside the instrument on the OPSI website.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) Regulations 2010. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Section 1.1 words omitted by S.I. 2014/255 reg. 11(3)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Section 1.1 words omitted by S.I. 2014/255 reg. 11(3)(a)(i)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Section 1.2 words substituted by S.I. 2016/149 reg. 3
- Sch. 1 Pt. 1 para. 3(c) substituted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 19(4)(b)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 1 para. 4 substituted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 19(5)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 1 para. 3(c) word substituted by S.I. 2014/255 reg. 11(2)(a)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 1 para. 1 words inserted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 19(2)(f)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 1 para. 1 words omitted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 19(2)(a)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 1 para. 1 words omitted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 19(2)(b)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 1 para. 1 words omitted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 19(2)(e)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 1 para. 1 words omitted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 19(2)(g)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 1 para. 3 heading words omitted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 19(4)(a)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 1 para. 3 words omitted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 19(4)(a)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 1 para. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 19(2)(c)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 1 para. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 19(2)(d)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 1 para. 4 heading words substituted by S.I. 2014/255 reg. 11(2)(b)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 1 para. 4 words substituted by S.I. 2014/255 reg. 11(2)(c)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 5 Section 5.6 inserted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 38
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 5 Section 5.7 inserted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 39
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 6 Section 7 omitted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 44
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 5 Section 5.3 substituted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 36
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 5 Section 5.4 substituted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 37
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 1 Section 1.1 words inserted by S.I. 2012/630 reg. 12(2)(c)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 1 Section 1.2 words inserted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 22(1)(g)(i)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 1 Section 1.2 words inserted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 22(1)(g)(iii)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 1 Section 1.2 words inserted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 22(2)(a)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 1 Section 1.2 words inserted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 22(2)(c)(ii)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 3 Section 3.3 words inserted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 26(a)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 1 Section 1.2 words inserted by S.I. 2014/255 reg. 11(3)(b)(iii)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 6 Section 6.8 words omitted by S.I. 2013/2952 Sch. 2 para. 9(3)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 1 Section 1.1 words omitted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 21(a)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 1 Section 1.1 words omitted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 21(b)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 1 Section 1.1 words omitted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 21(c)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 1 Section 1.2 words omitted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 22(1)(a)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 1 Section 1.2 words omitted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 22(1)(c)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 1 Section 1.2 words omitted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 22(1)(d)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 1 Section 1.2 words omitted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 22(1)(e)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 1 Section 1.2 words omitted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 22(1)(f)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 1 Section 1.2 words omitted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 22(1)(g)(iii)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 2 Section 2.2 words omitted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 23(b)(ii)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 2 Section 2.2 words omitted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 23(b)(iii)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 2 Section 2.2 words omitted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 23(c)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 3 Section 3.1 words omitted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 24(b)(ii)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 3 Section 3.2 words omitted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 25
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 3 Section 3.3 words omitted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 26(b)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 3 Section 3.4 words omitted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 27(b)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 4 Section 4.1 words omitted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 29(a)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 4 Section 4.2 words omitted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 30
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 4 Section 4.3 words omitted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 31
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 4 Section 4.4 words omitted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 32

- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 4 Section 4.5 words omitted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 33(a)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 4 Section 4.5 words omitted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 33(b)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 4 Section 4.7 words omitted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 34
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 5 Section 5.1 words omitted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 35(a)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 5 Section 5.1 words omitted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 35(b)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 5 Section 5.1 words omitted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 35(c)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 6 Section 6.1 words omitted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 40(a)(i)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 6 Section 6.1 words omitted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 40(a)(ii)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 6 Section 6.4 words omitted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 41(a)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 6 Section 6.8 words omitted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 43(b)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 1 Section 1.2 words omitted by S.I. 2014/255 reg. 11(3)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 6 Section 6.8 words omitted by S.I. 2011/2377 Sch. 2 para. 17(4)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 6 Section 6.8 words omitted by S.I. 2014/517 Sch. 2 para. 9(3)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 1 Section 1.1 words substituted by S.I. 2012/630 reg. 12(2)(a)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 1 Section 1.1 words substituted by S.I. 2012/630 reg. 12(2)(b)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 1 Section 1.1 words substituted by S.I. 2012/630 reg. 12(2)(d)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 1 Section 1.2 words substituted by S.I. 2012/630 reg. 12(3)(a)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 1 Section 1.2 words substituted by S.I. 2012/630 reg. 12(3)(b)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 1 Section 1.2 words substituted by S.I. 2012/630 reg. 12(3)(c)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 6 Section 7 words substituted by S.I. 2012/630 reg. 12(4)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 1 Section 1.2 words substituted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 22(1)(b)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 1 Section 1.2 words substituted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 22(1)(g)(ii)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 1 Section 1.2 words substituted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 22(2)(b)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 1 Section 1.2 words substituted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 22(2)(c)(i)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 2 Section 2.2 words substituted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 23(a)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 2 Section 2.2 words substituted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 23(b)(i)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 2 Section 2.2 words substituted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 23(d)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 3 Section 3.1 words substituted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 24(a)(i)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 3 Section 3.1 words substituted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 24(a)(ii)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 3 Section 3.1 words substituted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 24(b)(i)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 3 Section 3.1 words substituted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 24(c)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 3 Section 3.4 words substituted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 27(a)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 4 words substituted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 28
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 4 Section 4.1 words substituted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 29(b)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 5 Section 5.1 words substituted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 35(d)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 6 Section 6.1 words substituted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 40(b)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 6 Section 6.4 words substituted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 41(b)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 6 Section 6.6 words substituted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 42
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 6 Section 6.8 words substituted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 43(a)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 1 Section 1.2 words substituted by S.I. 2014/255 reg. 11(3)(b)(i)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 4 Section 4.1 words substituted by S.I. 2014/255 reg. 11(3)(c)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 6 Section 6.8 words substituted by S.I. 2014/255 reg. 11(3)(d)(i)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 6 Section 6.8 words substituted by S.I. 2014/255 reg. 11(3)(d)(ii)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 5 Section 5.1 words substituted by S.I. 2011/2377 Sch. 2 para. 17(3)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Ch. 5 Section 5.1 words substituted by S.I. 2011/600 Sch. 2 para. 52
(This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2011/600 is revoked and the amendments made by Sch. 2 thereof are undone by S.I. 2011/2377, reg. 28(1)(3))
- Sch. 2 para. 1 heading substituted by S.I. 2014/2852 reg. 9(a)(i)
- Sch. 2 para. 2 heading substituted by S.I. 2014/2852 reg. 9(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 para. 2(4) substituted by S.I. 2014/2852 reg. 9(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 para. 2(5) substituted by S.I. 2014/2852 reg. 9(b)(iii)
- Sch. 2 para. 4 heading substituted by S.I. 2014/2852 reg. 9(c)
- Sch. 2 para. 5 heading substituted by S.I. 2014/2852 reg. 9(e)
- Sch. 2 para. 5 word omitted by S.I. 2014/255 reg. 12(a)
- Sch. 2 para. 5 word substituted by S.I. 2014/255 reg. 12(b)
- Sch. 2 para. 9(10) words substituted by S.I. 2014/2852 reg. 9(g)
- Sch. 2 para. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 23(2)
- Sch. 2 para. 6(3)(a)(ii) words substituted by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 23(6)

- Sch. 2 para. 6(3)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 23(6)
- Sch. 2 para. 6(3)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 23(6)
- Sch. 2 para. 7(2)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 23(7)
- Sch. 2 para. 7(3)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 23(8)
- Sch. 2 para. 2(3) words substituted by S.I. 2011/2377 Sch. 2 para. 17(5)
- Sch. 2 para. 2(1) words substituted by S.I. 2013/755 Sch. 4 para. 384
- Sch. 2 para. 2(4) words substituted by S.I. 2013/755 Sch. 4 para. 384
- Sch. 2 para. 2(5) words substituted by S.I. 2013/755 Sch. 4 para. 384
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 5 Title substituted by S.I. 2012/630 reg. 13(4)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 1 para. 1(2) substituted by S.I. 2015/1360 reg. 7(3)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 1 para. 1(2) substituted by S.I. 2015/1417 reg. 4(4)(b)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 1 para. 1(1) words inserted by S.I. 2015/1360 reg. 7(3)(a)(i)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 1 para. 1(1) words inserted by S.I. 2015/1417 reg. 4(4)(a)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 2 para. 2 heading words substituted by S.I. 2014/2852 reg. 10(a)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 3 para. 3 heading words substituted by S.I. 2014/2852 reg. 11(a)
- Sch. 5 para. 9(1) words inserted by S.I. 2014/255 reg. 14(b)(i)
- Sch. 5 para. 5(4)(d) words substituted by S.I. 2014/255 reg. 14(a)
- Sch. 5 para. 16(3)(d) words substituted by S.I. 2014/255 reg. 14(c)
- Sch. 5 Pt. 1 para. 1 Sch. 5 Pt. 1 para. 1 (1) renumbered as Sch. 5 Pt. 1 para. 1 by S.I. 2012/630 reg. 14(a)
- Sch. 5 Pt. 1 para. 5(1) word omitted by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 25(3)(a)
- Sch. 5 Pt. 1 para. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2012/630 reg. 14(b)
- Sch. 6 para. 3(1)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 26
- Sch. 7 para. 5(2)(b)(e) omitted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 47(1)(e)
- Sch. 7 revoked by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 58(2)
- Sch. 7 para. 1 substituted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 47(1)(b)
- Sch. 7 heading words omitted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 47(1)(a)
- Sch. 7 para. 2(b) words omitted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 47(1)(c)
- Sch. 7 para. 7 words omitted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 47(1)(f)
- Sch. 8 substituted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 48
- Sch. 9 para. 3 omitted by S.I. 2014/255 reg. 15
- Sch. 9 para. 3(4) word omitted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 49(4)
- Sch. 10 para. 2(2)(d) word substituted by S.I. 2012/630 reg. 15(b)
- Sch. 10 para. 2(2)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2012/630 reg. 15(a)
- Sch. 12 para. 3(2) substituted by S.I. 2015/1360 reg. 7(4)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 12 para. 3(2) substituted by S.I. 2015/1417 reg. 4(7)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 12 para. 2(1) words substituted by S.I. 2015/1360 reg. 7(4)(a)
- Sch. 12 para. 3(1) words substituted by S.I. 2015/1360 reg. 7(4)(b)(i)
- Sch. 12 para. 2(1) words substituted by S.I. 2015/1417 reg. 4(7)(a)
- Sch. 12 para. 3(1) words substituted by S.I. 2015/1417 reg. 4(7)(b)(i)
- Sch. 13 para. 2(1) omitted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 50(1)(b)
- Sch. 13 para. 2(2)(a)(b) omitted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 50(1)(b)
- Sch. 13 revoked by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 58(2)
- Sch. 13 para. 1 substituted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 50(1)(a)
- Sch. 14 substituted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 51
- Sch. 14 para. 1 words inserted by S.I. 2014/255 reg. 17
- Sch. 15 revoked by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 58(3)
- Sch. 15 para. 1 substituted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 52(1)
- Sch. 17 revoked by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 58(2)
- Sch. 17 para. 1 substituted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 53(1)
- Sch. 18 substituted by S.I. 2011/2933 reg. 2(4)
- Sch. 20 para. 13(1) omitted by S.I. 2014/255 reg. 19(3)
- Sch. 20 para. 13 heading words omitted by S.I. 2014/255 reg. 19(2)
- Sch. 20 para. 12(2) words substituted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 54
- Sch. 21 para. 3(1) excluded by S.I. 2013/648 art. 21(7)
- Sch. 23 Pt. 2 para. 2(1) words substituted by S.I. 2012/630 reg. 16(2)
- Sch. 23 Pt. 3 para. 3 Table 2 words substituted by S.I. 2012/630 reg. 16(3)
- Sch. 24 para. 1(2) word omitted by S.I. 2014/255 reg. 20(a)

- Sch. 24 para. 1(2)(a) words inserted by S.I. 2015/324 reg. 2(5)
- Sch. 24 para. 1(1)(k) words substituted by S.I. 2014/2852 reg. 12
- Sch. 26 Pt. 2 para. 15 omitted by S.I. 2017/1075 Sch. 9 para. 11
- Sch. 26 Pt. 2 para. 13 revoked by S.I. 2016/58 Sch. 8
- Regulations excluded by S.I. 2016/853 art. 3(1)(a)
- Regulations excluded by S.I. 2016/880 art. 6(2)(a)
- Regulations excluded by S.I. 2020/706 art. 7(3)(a)
- Regulations excluded in part by S.I. 2016/844 art. 3(1)(a)
- Regulations modified by 2014 c. 20 Sch. 1 para. 6
- Regulations revoked by S.I. 2024/513 Sch. 1 Pt. 1
- Regulations revoked in part by S.I. 2016/1154 Sch. 28
- reg. 2(1) word omitted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 4(3)(b)
- reg. 2(1) words inserted by S.I. 2012/630 reg. 3
- reg. 2(1) words inserted by S.I. 2013/2952 Sch. 2 para. 9(2)(b)
- reg. 2(1) words inserted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 4(3)(b)
- reg. 2(1) words inserted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 4(5)
- reg. 2(1) words inserted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 4(11)
- reg. 2(1) words inserted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 4(13)
- reg. 2(1) words inserted by S.I. 2014/2852 reg. 3
- reg. 2(1) words inserted by S.I. 2015/324 reg. 2(2)
- reg. 2(1) words inserted by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 3(a)
- reg. 2(1) words inserted by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 3(b)
- reg. 2(1) words inserted by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 3(c)
- reg. 2(1) words inserted by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 3(d)
- reg. 2(1) words inserted by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 3(e)
- reg. 2(1) words inserted by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 3(f)
- reg. 2(1) words inserted by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 3(g)
- reg. 2(1) words inserted by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 3(h)
- reg. 2(1) words inserted by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 3(i)
- reg. 2(1) words inserted by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 3(j)
- reg. 2(1) words inserted by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 3(k)
- reg. 2(1) words inserted by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 3(l)
- reg. 2(1) words inserted by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 3(m)
- reg. 2(1) words inserted by S.I. 2011/2377 Sch. 2 para. 17(2)(b)
- reg. 2(1) words inserted by S.I. 2011/600 Sch. 2 para. 51 (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2011/600 is revoked and the amendments made by Sch. 2 thereof are undone by S.I. 2011/2377, reg. 28(1)(3))
- reg. 2(1) words inserted by S.I. 2013/755 Sch. 4 para. 376(2)
- reg. 2(1) words inserted by S.I. 2014/517 Sch. 2 para. 9(2)(b)
- reg. 2(1) words omitted by S.I. 2013/2952 Sch. 2 para. 9(2)(a)
- reg. 2(1) words omitted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 4(2)
- reg. 2(1) words omitted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 4(4)
- reg. 2(1) words omitted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 4(7)
- reg. 2(1) words omitted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 4(10)
- reg. 2(1) words omitted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 4(14)
- reg. 2(1) words omitted by S.I. 2011/2377 Sch. 2 para. 17(2)(a)
- reg. 2(1) words omitted by S.I. 2014/517 Sch. 2 para. 9(2)(a)
- reg. 2(1) words revoked by S.I. 2011/600 Sch. 3 (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2011/600 is revoked and the provisions revoked by those Regulations are revived by S.I. 2011/2377, reg. 28(1)(2))
- reg. 2(1) words substituted by S.I. 2012/811 reg. 6Sch. 2 para. 5
- reg. 2(1) words substituted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 4(3)(a)
- reg. 2(1) words substituted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 4(6)
- reg. 2(1) words substituted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 4(8)
- reg. 2(1) words substituted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 4(9)
- reg. 2(1) words substituted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 4(12)
- reg. 2(1) words substituted by S.I. 2013/755 Sch. 4 para. 376(3)
- reg. 2(1) words substituted by S.I. 2015/1417 reg. 4(2)

- reg. 3 words inserted by S.I. 2015/918 reg. 2
- reg. 3 words omitted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 5(b)
- reg. 3 words substituted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 5(a)
- reg. 3 words substituted by S.I. 2013/766 reg. 2(2)
- reg. 3 words substituted by S.I. 2015/1360 reg. 7(2)(a)
- reg. 3 words substituted by S.I. 2015/1360 reg. 7(2)(b)
- reg. 3 words substituted by S.I. 2016/738 reg. 8
- reg. 3 words substituted by S.I. 2015/1417 reg. 4(3)(a)
- reg. 3 words substituted by S.I. 2015/1417 reg. 4(3)(b)
- reg. 3 words substituted by S.I. 2016/691 reg. 4(2)
- reg. 5(1) word omitted by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 4(a)(i)
- reg. 5(1) words added by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 4(a)(i)
- reg. 5(1) words inserted by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 4(b)
- reg. 5(1) words substituted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 6
- reg. 5(1) words substituted by S.I. 2014/2852 reg. 4(a)(i)
- reg. 5(1) words substituted by S.I. 2014/2852 reg. 4(a)(ii)
- reg. 5(1) words substituted by S.I. 2014/2852 reg. 4(b)
- reg. 6(2) words inserted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 7
- reg. 7 words substituted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 8
- reg. 7 words substituted by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 5
- reg. 10(4) words inserted by S.I. 2014/255 reg. 3(a)
- reg. 10(6)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2014/255 reg. 3(b)(i)
- reg. 10(6)(a)(ii) word inserted by S.I. 2014/255 reg. 3(b)(ii)
- reg. 12(1)(a) excluded by S.I. 2016/1035 art. 7(9)
- reg. 12(1)(a) excluded by S.I. 2016/547 art. 3(1)(a)
- reg. 12(1)(a) excluded by S.I. 2016/684 art. 6(9)
- reg. 15 substituted by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 8
- reg. 17(2)(b) word omitted by S.I. 2012/630 reg. 4(a)
- reg. 17(2)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 11
- reg. 17(2)(c) word substituted by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 9(b)
- reg. 18(1)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 12
- reg. 20(5) word omitted by S.I. 2014/255 reg. 4(a)
- reg. 20(5)(b)(i) words substituted by S.I. 2012/630 reg. 6
- reg. 21(1) substituted by S.I. 2012/630 reg. 7(a)
- reg. 21(3) words substituted by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 12
- reg. 21(4) substituted by S.I. 2012/630 reg. 7(b)
- reg. 21(7) words inserted by S.I. 2014/255 reg. 5(b)(i)
- reg. 21(7) words inserted by S.I. 2014/255 reg. 5(b)(ii)
- reg. 24(3)(c) substituted by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 13(b)
- reg. 28(2)(b) words inserted by S.I. 2014/255 reg. 7(2)(a)(i)
- reg. 28(2)(b) words omitted by S.I. 2014/255 reg. 7(2)(a)(ii)
- reg. 28(2)(c) words inserted by S.I. 2014/255 reg. 7(2)(b)(ii)
- reg. 28(2)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2014/255 reg. 7(2)(b)(i)
- reg. 28(3) omitted by S.I. 2014/255 reg. 7(3)
- reg. 28(4) substituted by S.I. 2014/255 reg. 7(4)
- reg. 31(2)(f) words substituted by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 14
- reg. 32(1) words inserted by S.I. 2013/755 Sch. 4 para. 377(2)(a)
- reg. 32(1) words substituted by S.I. 2013/755 Sch. 4 para. 377(2)(b)
- reg. 32(2)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 13(1)(a)
- reg. 32(3)(4) words omitted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 13(2)
- reg. 33(1) words substituted by S.I. 2013/755 Sch. 4 para. 378(2)
- reg. 33(6)(a) word omitted by S.I. 2013/755 Sch. 4 para. 378(3)(a)
- reg. 33(6)(a) words inserted by S.I. 2013/755 Sch. 4 para. 378(3)(a)
- reg. 33(8) words substituted by S.I. 2013/755 Sch. 4 para. 378(4)
- reg. 35(1) word substituted by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 15(a)
- reg. 35(2)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 14(a)
- reg. 35(2)(b) word inserted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 14(b)
- reg. 35(2)(g) words inserted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 14(c)

- reg. 35(2)(h) words substituted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 14(d)
- reg. 35(2)(i) words inserted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 14(e)
- reg. 35(2)(k) words inserted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 14(f)
- reg. 36(1) words omitted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 15(a)
- reg. 36(2) words substituted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 15(b)
- reg. 36(3) words substituted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 15(c)
- reg. 36(3)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 16(a)
- reg. 37(2) words inserted by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 17(a)
- reg. 37(4) words inserted by S.I. 2015/1756 reg. 3(b)(i)
- reg. 38(3) words substituted by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 18
- reg. 39(1) words substituted by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 19(a)
- reg. 39(1)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2015/664 Sch. 4 para. 78
- reg. 39(2) words substituted by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 19(c)
- reg. 42 substituted by S.I. 2015/1756 reg. 4
- reg. 42 words substituted by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 20
- reg. 46 words substituted by S.I. 2013/755 Sch. 4 para. 379
- reg. 46(4) omitted by S.I. 2014/255 reg. 10
- reg. 46(5) omitted by S.I. 2014/255 reg. 10
- reg. 46(6) omitted by S.I. 2014/255 reg. 10
- reg. 57(1) substituted by S.I. 2015/1756 reg. 5(a)
- reg. 57(4) words substituted by S.I. 2015/1756 reg. 5(b)
- reg. 57(5)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2015/1756 reg. 5(b)
- reg. 57(5)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2015/1756 reg. 5(b)
- reg. 58 words substituted by S.I. 2013/755 Sch. 4 para. 380(2)
- reg. 58(1) words omitted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 17
- reg. 59 words substituted by S.I. 2013/755 Sch. 4 para. 380(2)
- reg. 60(1) words substituted by S.I. 2014/2852 reg. 5
- reg. 60(3)(a) words substituted by S.I. 2012/630 reg. 8
- reg. 61 heading words substituted by S.I. 2014/2852 reg. 6(1)
- reg. 61 words substituted by S.I. 2013/755 Sch. 4 para. 381
- reg. 61(1) words substituted by S.I. 2014/2852 reg. 6(2)
- reg. 61(2) words substituted by S.I. 2014/2852 reg. 6(2)
- reg. 61(4) words substituted by S.I. 2014/2852 reg. 6(2)
- reg. 63 words substituted by S.I. 2013/755 Sch. 4 para. 381
- reg. 63(1) words substituted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 18(1)
- reg. 63(2) words substituted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 18(2)
- reg. 64 heading words substituted by S.I. 2014/2852 reg. 7(1)
- reg. 64(1) words substituted by S.I. 2014/2852 reg. 7(2)
- reg. 64(2) words substituted by S.I. 2014/2852 reg. 7(2)
- reg. 65 words substituted by S.I. 2013/755 Sch. 4 para. 382
- reg. 66(3) words inserted (temp. until 31.10.2020) by S.I. 2015/1973 Sch. 2 para. 1(2)
- reg. 66(4) word inserted (temp. until 31.10.2020) by S.I. 2015/1973 Sch. 2 para. 1(3)(b)
- reg. 66(4) word omitted (temp. until 31.10.2020) by S.I. 2015/1973 Sch. 2 para. 1(3)(a)
- reg. 66(4) words inserted (temp. until 31.10.2020) by S.I. 2015/1973 Sch. 2 para. 1(3)(c)
- reg. 74(6) substituted by S.I. 2014/2852 reg. 8
- reg. 108(2) words inserted by S.I. 2013/755 Sch. 4 para. 383(2)
- reg. 109(2)(3) omitted by S.I. 2012/630 reg. 10

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- Pt. 7 Ch. 1A inserted by [S.I. 2012/630 reg. 9](#)
- Pt. 7 Ch. 6 inserted by [S.I. 2012/630 reg. 11](#)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 Section 1.1 para. 1A inserted by [S.I. 2015/918 reg. 4\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 1 para. 3(g) and word inserted by [S.I. 2013/390 reg. 19\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 1 para. 6(2)(a) omitted by [S.I. 2013/390 reg. 19\(6\)](#)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 1 para. 3(f) word omitted by [S.I. 2013/390 reg. 19\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 1 para. 2(2)(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2013/390 reg. 19\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 s. 1.2(2) substituted by [S.I. 2011/2933 reg. 2\(3\)\(d\)](#)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 s. 1.2 words inserted by [S.I. 2011/2933 reg. 2\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 s. 1.2 words inserted by [S.I. 2011/2933 reg. 2\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 s. 1.2 words substituted by [S.I. 2011/2933 reg. 2\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 s. 1.2 words substituted by [S.I. 2011/2933 reg. 2\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1 Pt. 2 s. 1.2 words substituted by [S.I. 2011/2933 reg. 2\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 2(6) added by [S.I. 2016/475 reg. 23\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 5(b)(iii) inserted by [S.I. 2014/255 reg. 12\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 1(2)(3) inserted by [S.I. 2014/2852 reg. 9\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 4A inserted by [S.I. 2014/2852 reg. 9\(d\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 5A inserted by [S.I. 2014/2852 reg. 9\(f\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 5B inserted by [S.I. 2016/475 reg. 23\(4\)](#)
- Sch. 2 para. 6(2A) inserted by [S.I. 2016/475 reg. 23\(5\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 1 para. 11A inserted by [S.I. 2013/755 Sch. 4 para. 385](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 4 added by [S.I. 2016/475 Sch. 1](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 Section 2 para. 16(2) Table entry inserted by [S.I. 2012/630 reg. 13\(3\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 Section 2 para. 23(2) Table 1 entry inserted by [S.I. 2012/630 reg. 13\(3\)\(f\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 Section 2 para. 24(2) Table entry inserted by [S.I. 2012/630 reg. 13\(3\)\(g\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 Section 2 para. 25(2) Table entry inserted by [S.I. 2012/630 reg. 13\(3\)\(g\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 Section 2 para. 30(2) Table entry inserted by [S.I. 2012/630 reg. 13\(3\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 Section 2 para. 27(4) inserted by [S.I. 2012/630 reg. 13\(3\)\(h\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 2 Section 1 para. 3(d) inserted by [S.I. 2013/390 reg. 45\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 6 Section 6.8 para. 1(g) revoked by [S.I. 2011/600 Sch. 3](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. [S.I. 2011/600](#) is revoked and the provisions revoked by those Regulations are revived by [S.I. 2011/2377, reg. 28\(1\)\(2\)](#))
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 6 Section 6.8 para. 1(i) revoked by [S.I. 2011/600 Sch. 3](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. [S.I. 2011/600](#) is revoked and the provisions revoked by those Regulations are revived by [S.I. 2011/2377, reg. 28\(1\)\(2\)](#))
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 2 Section 2 para. 1(2) Table 2 substituted by [S.I. 2012/630 reg. 13\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 2 Section 2 para. 8(2) Table substituted by [S.I. 2012/630 reg. 13\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 2 Section 2 para. 16(4) substituted by [S.I. 2012/630 reg. 13\(2\)\(f\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 Section 2 para. 11(1) substituted by [S.I. 2012/630 reg. 13\(3\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 Section 2 para. 11(3)(f) substituted by [S.I. 2012/630 reg. 13\(3\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 Section 2 para. 16 Title substituted by [S.I. 2012/630 reg. 13\(3\)\(d\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 Section 2 para. 19 Title substituted by [S.I. 2012/630 reg. 13\(3\)\(e\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 Section 2 para. 27 Title substituted by [S.I. 2012/630 reg. 13\(3\)\(h\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 Section 2 para. 27(3)(d) substituted by [S.I. 2012/630 reg. 13\(3\)\(h\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 4 Section 2 para. 6(2) substituted by [S.I. 2013/390 reg. 45\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 section 2 para. 1(5) substituted by [S.I. 2015/1360 reg. 7\(3\)\(b\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)

- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 Section 2 para. T22(4) substituted by [S.I. 2011/2377 Sch. 2 para. 17\(7\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 Section 2 para. T22(4) substituted by [S.I. 2011/600 Sch. 2 para. 54](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2011/600 is revoked and the amendments made by Sch. 2 thereof are undone by S.I. 2011/2377, reg. 28(1)(3))
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 Section 2 para. 1(5) substituted by [S.I. 2015/1417 reg. 4\(5\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 2 Section 2 para. 8(3)(d)(e) substituted for Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 2 Section 2 para. 8(3)(d) by [S.I. 2012/630 reg. 13\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 Section 2 para. 19(3)(a)(aa) substituted for Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 Section 2 para. 19(3)(a) by [S.I. 2012/630 reg. 13\(3\)\(e\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 5 Section 2 para. 1(3)(d)-(f) substituted for Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 5 Section 2 para. 1(3)(d)(e) by [S.I. 2012/630 reg. 13\(4\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 2 Section 2 para. 10(2) Table word substituted by [S.I. 2012/630 reg. 13\(2\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 Section 2 para. 6(2) Table word substituted by [S.I. 2012/630 reg. 13\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 2 Section 2 para. 10(3)(f) words added by [S.I. 2012/630 reg. 13\(2\)\(e\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 2 Section 2 para. 10(2) table words inserted by [S.I. 2012/630 reg. 13\(2\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 Section 2 para. 16(1) words inserted by [S.I. 2012/630 reg. 13\(3\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 Section 2 para. 19(1) words inserted by [S.I. 2012/630 reg. 13\(3\)\(e\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 Section 2 para. 5(2) Table words substituted by [S.I. 2012/630 reg. 13\(3\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 Section 2 para. 5(2) Table words substituted by [S.I. 2012/630 reg. 13\(3\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 Section 2 para. 5(2) Table words substituted by [S.I. 2012/630 reg. 13\(3\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 Section 2 para. 16(3)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2012/630 reg. 13\(3\)\(d\)\(iii\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 4 Section 2 para. 6(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2013/390 reg. 45\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 4 Section 2 para. 6(4)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2013/390 reg. 45\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 4 Section 2 para. 6(4)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2013/390 reg. 45\(b\)\(iv\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 section 2 para. 1(3)(e) words substituted by [S.I. 2015/1360 reg. 7\(3\)\(b\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 section 2 para. 15(2) table words substituted by [S.I. 2015/1360 reg. 7\(3\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 5 section 2 para. 1(2) table words substituted by [S.I. 2015/1360 reg. 7\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 Section 2 para. T13(2) Table words substituted by [S.I. 2011/2377 Sch. 2 para. 17\(6\)](#) (note previous omission of words)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 Section 2 para. T22(3)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2011/2377 Sch. 2 para. 17\(7\)\(a\)](#) (note previous omission of para.)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 Section 2 para. T13(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2011/600 Sch. 2 para. 53](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2011/600 is revoked and the amendments made by Sch. 2 thereof are undone by S.I. 2011/2377, reg. 28(1)(3))
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 Section 2 para. 1(3)(e) words substituted by [S.I. 2015/1417 reg. 4\(5\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 Section 2 para. 11(3)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2015/1417 reg. 4\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 3 Section 2 para. 15(2) table words substituted by [S.I. 2015/1417 reg. 4\(5\)\(c\)](#)

- Sch. 3 Pt. 1 Ch. 5 Section 2 para. 1(2) table words substituted by S.I. 2015/1417 reg. 4(6)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 2 para. 2A inserted by S.I. 2014/2852 reg. 10(b)
- Sch. 3 Pt. 3 para. 4 inserted by S.I. 2014/255 reg. 13
- Sch. 3 Pt. 3 para. 3A inserted by S.I. 2014/2852 reg. 11(b)
- Sch. 5 para. 9(1A) inserted by S.I. 2014/255 reg. 14(b)(ii)
- Sch. 5 Pt. 1 para. 5(1)(e) and word added by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 25(3)(b)
- Sch. 5 Pt. 1 para. 5(4)(e) and word added by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 25(4)(b)
- Sch. 5 Pt. 1 para. 14(3) added by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 25(7)
- Sch. 5 Pt. 1 para. 20 inserted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 46(7)
- Sch. 5 Pt. 1 para. 15(3)(aa) inserted by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 25(8)
- Sch. 5 Pt. 1 para. 16(3)(ba)(bb) inserted by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 25(9)
- Sch. 5 Pt. 1 para. 2(1)(b) substituted by S.I. 2012/630 reg. 14(c)
- Sch. 5 Pt. 1 para. 2(2)(3) substituted for Sch. 5 Pt. 1 para. 2(2) by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 25(2)
- Sch. 5 Pt. 1 para. 5(4) word omitted by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 25(4)(a)
- Sch. 5 Pt. 1 para. 14(1)(a) words inserted by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 25(6)
- Sch. 5 Pt. 1 para. 5(1)(c) words omitted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 46(2)
- Sch. 5 Pt. 1 para. 5(5) words omitted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 46(4)(b)
- Sch. 5 Pt. 1 para. 5(4)(d) words substituted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 46(3)
- Sch. 5 Pt. 1 para. 5(5) words substituted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 46(4)(a)
- Sch. 5 Pt. 1 para. 5(5) words substituted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 46(4)(c)
- Sch. 5 Pt. 1 para. 10(4) words substituted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 46(5)(a)(i)
- Sch. 5 Pt. 1 para. 10(4) words substituted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 46(5)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 5 Pt. 1 para. 10(4) words substituted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 46(5)(a)(iii)
- Sch. 5 Pt. 1 para. 10(5) words substituted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 46(5)(b)
- Sch. 5 Pt. 1 para. 16(3)(d) words substituted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 46(6)
- Sch. 5 Pt. 1 para. 13(3) words substituted by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 25(5)
- Sch. 7 para. 4(b) omitted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 47(1)(d)
- Sch. 7A inserted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 47(2)
- Sch. 8 para. 1A inserted by S.I. 2015/918 reg. 5(3)
- Sch. 8 para. 1(1) words inserted by S.I. 2015/918 reg. 5(2)
- Sch. 8A inserted by S.I. 2015/918 reg. 6
- Sch. 8A para. 11 heading inserted by S.I. 2015/934 reg. 2(a)
- Sch. 8A para. 11 words inserted by S.I. 2015/934 reg. 2(b)
- Sch. 9 para. 3(4)(c) and word inserted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 49(4)
- Sch. 9 para. 3(3)(b)-(f) substituted for Sch. 9 para. 3(3)(b)(c) by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 49(3)
- Sch. 9 para. 3(2)(a) words omitted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 49(2)
- Sch. 9A inserted by S.I. 2014/255 reg. 16Sch.
- Sch. 10 para. 5(4)(5) inserted by S.I. 2013/766 reg. 2(3)
- Sch. 13A inserted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 50(2)
- Sch. 15A inserted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 52(2)
- Sch. 17A inserted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 53(2)
- Sch. 18 Pt. 2 para. 2 substituted by S.I. 2016/149 reg. 4
- Sch. 19 para. 3 inserted by S.I. 2014/255 reg. 18
- Sch. 23 Pt. 7 para. 25 Table 4 words inserted by S.I. 2012/630 reg. 16(4)(b)
- Sch. 23 Pt. 7 para. 10(1)(c) words omitted by S.I. 2012/630 reg. 16(4)(a)
- Sch. 23A inserted by S.I. 2015/324 reg. 2(4)Sch.
- Sch. 23A para. 1(1A) inserted by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 28
- Sch. 23ZA inserted by S.I. 2016/475 Sch. 2
- Sch. 24 para. 1(2)(ca) inserted by S.I. 2014/255 reg. 20(b)
- Sch. 26 para. 2 revoked by 2013 c. 32 Sch. 12 para. 30
- reg. 2(6) inserted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 4(15)
- reg. 8(1)(h)(i) inserted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 9(1)
- reg. 8(1)(j) added by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 6(1)
- reg. 8(2)(d) added by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 6(2)
- reg. 8(4)(e)(f) inserted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 9(2)

- reg. 8(4)(g) added by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 6(3)
- reg. 9(g)(h) added by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 7
- reg. 12(6)(7) inserted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 10
- reg. 17(2)(d) and word inserted by S.I. 2012/630 reg. 4(b)
- reg. 17(2)(ba) inserted by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 9(a)
- reg. 18(1)(aa) inserted by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 10
- reg. 19(b)-(d) substituted for reg. 19(b)(c) by S.I. 2012/630 reg. 5
- reg. 20(5)(c) and word inserted by S.I. 2014/255 reg. 4(b)
- reg. 20(7)(8) added by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 11
- reg. 21(6A) inserted by S.I. 2014/255 reg. 5(a)
- reg. 21(8) inserted by S.I. 2012/630 reg. 7(c)
- reg. 24(1)(d) added by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 13(a)
- reg. 24(1)(ba) inserted by S.I. 2014/255 reg. 6
- reg. 32(1)-(1C) substituted for reg. 32(1)-(1B) by S.I. 2014/255 reg. 8
- reg. 32(1A)(1B) inserted by S.I. 2013/755 Sch. 4 para. 377(3)
- reg. 32(2)(c)(d) inserted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 13(1)(b)
- reg. 33(6)(aa) inserted by S.I. 2013/755 Sch. 4 para. 378(3)(b)
- reg. 35(2)(r) added by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 15(b)
- reg. 35(2)(ba) inserted by S.I. 2015/918 reg. 3
- reg. 35(2)(ca) inserted by S.I. 2014/255 reg. 9
- reg. 36(3A) inserted by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 16(b)
- reg. 36(4)-(6) substituted for reg. 36(4) by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 15(d)
- reg. 37(2A) inserted by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 17(b)
- reg. 37(3A) inserted by S.I. 2015/1756 reg. 3(a)
- reg. 37(3A) words inserted by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 17(c)
- reg. 37(3B) inserted by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 17(d)
- reg. 37(4)(a)(i)-(v) substituted for reg. 37(4)(a)(i)-(iii) by S.I. 2015/1756 reg. 3(b)(ii)
- reg. 37(7A) inserted by S.I. 2015/1756 reg. 3(c)
- reg. 39(1A) inserted by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 19(b)
- reg. 40(4)(5) inserted by S.I. 2013/390 reg. 16
- reg. 44A inserted by S.I. 2015/324 reg. 2(3)
- reg. 57(6) inserted by S.I. 2015/1756 reg. 5(c)
- reg. 57A inserted by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 21
- reg. 66A66B inserted by S.I. 2016/475 reg. 22
- reg. 108(2A) inserted by S.I. 2013/755 Sch. 4 para. 383(3)